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AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEHJ SERIAL NO. ________ .,._._ --cT~~-
. JNITfAL & CYCLE TESTS 

2.50 LBS (pf us or minus 050 LBS) DATE J'-:_ el{) - {)5 .. 
3;00 LBS (plus or minus 0.75 LBS) 
4.00 LBS (plus or minus i .00 LBS) TESTER .. TfZiJ. 

2.50 LBS 2.50 !.,.BS AFTER FINAL TEST & TO RESET , 
INITIAL · 50 CYCLES · 2.50 LBS 

PULL#1 ,/ -) 

PULL #2 

PULL #3 

. PULL #4 

. TOTAL 

0. 

3.00 LBS 3,00 LBS AF I ER 
INITIAL 20·CYCLES 

PULL#1 .5.18 Jn?? ' 

PU~L#2 J.19 '1. (}() 

PULL#3 3.nR 3)1 
-'1 

PULL #41,·f .:{S. ' ' : 

L , ?. 1S 
PULL #513 )q .. .J. /), 

TOTAL l~.-oq /S5.l . I· 

AVERAGE ,,?_,).j j/() l 

4.00 LBS 4.00 LBS AFTER MAX SETTING GREATER 
IN!T!Al 20 CYCLES THAN 4 LBS 

PULL #i 

PULL #2 

PULL #3 · . 

PULL #4 

PULL #5 

TOTAL ,)JS() d-/., s 
AVERAGE 4/-, J{) -··----:zr 

I 

COMMENTS 

COMMENTS 

·. 

, 

\ •· 
\; 

RESET TO 4 LBS FOR 
TARGET &ACCURACY 

.-\·· 
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SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER/ DATASET NAME: G6410287. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 05/24/2005 07:13 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

0.055 
-0.034 
0.064 

0.103 
0.196 
0.230 
0.108 
0.034 
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SERIAL NUMBER: G6410287. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 05/24/2005 
FILE TIME: 07:13 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.014 
-0.102 
0.103 
1.783 
2.416 
2.592 
0.056 
1.538 
0.765 

3 
7 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.097 
2: 0. 331 
3: 0. 623 
4: 0.748 
5: 0.004 
6: 0.027 
7: -0.096 
8: -0.803 
9: -1.035 

10: 0.436 

• 
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y 
-1.636 
-0.910 
-0.044 
0.610 

-0.264 
-0.048 
0.586 
0.189 
0.780 

-0.284 

4 5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: G6410287. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 05/24/2005 
FILE TIME: 07:13 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.020 
0.091 
0.093 
2.651 
2.232 
2.686 
0.280 
1.549 
0.863 

3 
5 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2 : 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

• 

x 
0.591 

-0.122 
-0.230 
0.461 
1.112 
0.420 

-0.089 
-0.169 
-0.636 
-1.539 
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y 
1.274 
1.123 
0.376 
0.045 
0.224 

-0.958 
-0.468 
-0.146 
-0.353 
-0.211 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: 86410287. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 05/24/2005 
FILE TIME: 07:13 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.144 
0.088 
0.169 
1. 981 
2.612 
2.907 
0.334 
1. 630 
0.856 

2 
7 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
1.148 
0.925 
0.443 
0.128 
0.133 

-0.119 
-0.833 
-0.330 
-0.059 
0.001 
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y 
-0.444 
0.374 

-1.219 
1.005 
0.682 
0.295 
1. 393 
0.245 

-0.306 
-0.652 

2 3 4 5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: G6410287. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 05/24/2005 
FILE TIME: 07:13 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.098 
-0.170 
0.196 
2.322 
2.326 
2.867 
0.127 
1.897 
0.735 

5 
8 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.393 
0.514 

-0.235 
-0.474 
-0.321 
-0.881 
0.355 
0.047 
0.138 
1.441 
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Y· 
-1.028 
-0.377 
-1.157 
-0.388 
0.077 

-0.325 
0.097 

-0.054 
0.284 
1.169 

2 3 4 5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: G6410287. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 05/24/2005 
FILE TIME: 07:13 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.038 
-0.077 
0.086 
1.241 
0.987 
1. 551 
0.325 
0.779 
0.534 

5 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.641 
0.513 
0.336 
0.380 
0.002 

-0.148 
0.054 

-0.211 
-0.589 
-0.600 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
-0.561 
-0.311 
0.051 
0.282 
0.251 
0.426 

-0.502 
-0.493 
-0.287 
0.370 

2 3 4 5 6 
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.. : ..... ·-··-·· .. : . ...,. .......... _._ 

-_ M-24 INSPEC~noN CH'ECKi.JST 
CONTRACT#: DAAE~20=02=D~0-12T 

R & E NUf\J!BERI\ &7L. 73 I II II 
- 11''-----._· _._~-'t'.c~"="---:1.1,__ ______ lµ..:.I _-______;__~---l-i-1 ~-__.---_--

!------------------!~ ,' ~ . ~ 
INSPECT AND VERIFY: .. ~ :~: p ~ 

"" . B 

OPJ::RAI iON # ~ OPl::RA.l iON.NAME ~ DAI f= I INITil-i.L 

sso I 01s-AssEMBLE GUN · · ! 5 ~cr~a .-s- I ~ 1(_ . 

B !0R1LLANDTAP Li~/8'.-oS ~ ~ 

60p-

605 

610 

612 
._.615 h~oLLMARK CAUBi:R - .a· 15- \0;-0S- ~ C..VJ 

618 

620 

·· ~ 625 A 

!TRIGGER PULL TEST . . I :{ z:Lf _,;;:(. I . ~-. B. 

c 

E 

-~SAFETY "OFF" FORCE: -~ y~"-f --o 75( I (JZ./ 
IFiRiNGPlN INDENT ·-I :>·~2..s.( ,...·o -~ ~- -f:.12-:--: 

D 

640 

655 

660 

1~-------~I I ! I QAR INSPECTiON DATE,-· I 
. ' 

' r. 

... .... 
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· •.• ··•·•· ••• ::: :?~·::1i\!tn'.~fil~H~E:Hrr:i:~:~~ t~l@.lQ1~:.J·t'~EEWl2:12PM.:. L:• ::::::tu:.~~Ps•~~::~:;::·EtJ·:::.-J IJ:tUJit;t•:_:::/: ·: l1H$>::t'iir:u:~~·t:i!lsciJ.t::· ::~•·•• -· 
:~ startll.1· ~t~~rrf~l-~~fil~·~·li:~~~~r.1.f l_?~r~~.:J-~f~dp1 ... 11··l'l:~~f P,~~1·· ~~l-.tiil::i¢~~~.it~l_· __ l[i[ .;._.:-•1~_-J.];:~·~'1!·.IJllt~!~~,~~-··2;42 F'r 11 

I!GQ-2-25397 
Model: 700 

II 1111 111111111111 111111 t t 11 3 s-7 0 

RE00023300 
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Remington Test Lab, Ilion, N.Y. 

Centroidal distance calculations for Rifle # e6413570 
28 Mar 2001 

THE AVER~GE X-COORDINATE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: -.1024 
THE AVER~GE Y-COORDINATE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .06 
THE R:::SULTING AVER~GE POI R~DIUS FOR THIS RIFLE IS: . 118 683 

THE ~..MR FOR THIS RIFLE IS: 1.035 

CENTRDIDAL DISTANCES 

8 TO 1 
1 TO 2 
1 TO 3 
1 TO 4 
1 TO 5 

.080604 

.228359 

.0721883 

.375505 
'126625 

~ . 
..t'" <----POA 

2 
4 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

M2400149769 



REMINGTON CENTERFIRE ACCURACY TEST REMINGTON TEST LAB I ILION I N. y. 

PATTERN #: ~ 1 _ 
POA TO CENTROID: .081 
MIN RADIUS .184 
MEI\.N R.A..DIUS . 969 
M.Z:,X R.A..JIUS l. 72 6 
CENTROID X -.064 
CENTROID Y . 049 

28 Mor 2001 FILE :/Hpbas i c/Accuroc~/Pottern ing/Centerf i re_patt/e6413570 

CENTERFIRE PRTTERN * 

POA 

1 i ,-, . e ire I 

:fl: OF SHOTS= 10 

HS= 2.54 
U5= 2.51 
GS= 3. 1 1 

2in. circle 

~ 3 i .-. , = i re I e 

:fl: If'..l CIRCLE 

.3 
5 

8 
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REMINGTON CENTERFIRE _l:\.CCUR:U.CY TEST REMINGTON TEST LAB, ILION, N.Y. 

PATTERN #: 2 _ 
POA TO CENTROID: 
MIN R:U.DIUS 
MEAN R:U.DIUS 
M.:U.X R~DIUS 

CENTROID X 
CENTROID Y 

28 Mor 2001 

.214 

.245 
1. 08 6 
2.063 
-.132 
-.169 

FILE: /Hpbosi c/Accurnc~/P[Jt"lern i ng/Centerf i re_Po"ltle6413570 

CENT RFIRE PRTTERN t 2 

POA 
Zin. circle 

1 i ,.., . 

# OF SHOTS= ·1 B # IN 

H5= 2.58 

1.)5= 3.26 

GS= 3.39 
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c:irc:li: 

CIRCLE 

4 
g 
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REMINGTON CENTERFIRE ACCUR.Z:\CY TEST REMINGTON TEST LAB, ILION, N.Y. 

~.".':"TERN #: 3 
?JP._ TO CENTROID: 
c'JJ: N Rl·W I IJ S 
MEP..N ?...i'.\.DIIJS 
M.P.X RADIUS 
CENTROID X 
CENTROID Y 

28 Mm, 2001 

.080 

.460 

.985 
1. 972 
-. 077 
-. 022 

FILE: /Hpbas i c/Accuroc~/Pattern i ng/Centerf i r'e_Patt/e64 I 3570 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN t J 

POA 
2in. circle 

1 In, 

::jj: OF SHOTS= 10 ::jj: IN 

HS= 2.76 
1.)5= 2.72 

GS= 3.44 
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CENTROID 

circle=:: 

CIRCLE 

2 

6 

8 
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?.SMil~GTON CENTERFIRE f\.CCOR.7\.CY TEST 

P.:'\.TTE?.N #: -- 4 -
POA TO CENTROID: 
IvlIN R.l:\.DIUS 
Ivit:AN R.Z\.DIUS 
[vL:,X R.Z\.JIUS 
CI::NTROID X 
C::NTROID Y 

.345 

.560 
1.166 
1.781 
-.122 
-.322 

REMINGTON TEST LAB, ILION, N.Y. 

28 Mar' 2001 FILE :/Hpbas i c/Accurac~/Pattern ing/Centerf i re_Patt/e6413570 

CENT RFIR PRTTERN * 4 

circle 

1 i ,-, ' 

.3 i ,.-, . c i re I e 

* OF SHOTS= ·10 * It"1 CIRCLE 

HS= 2.72 0 

U5= 2.92 3 

GS= 3.02 7 
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REMINGTON CENTERFIRE ACCURX\.CY TEST REMINGTON TEST LAB, ILION, N.Y. 

PA?TERN #: 5 
?OA TO CENTROID: .201 
I·1I!J Rt:\.DIUS . 485 
ME.A.N R.A.DIUS . 968 
tvLl\.X R.Jl:.DIUS 1. 4 2 3 
CENTROID X -.117 
CENTROID Y .164 

28 ~for 2001 FILE :/Hp bas i c/Accurac::j/Pattern i ng/Centerf i re_patt/ e6413570 

* OF 

H""'-._)-

!,)5 == 

GS= 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN * 5 

1 In. 

SHOTS== 1 0 

2 1 '3 

2 "'14 

2 65 

2in. circle 

C NTROID 

~ 
"-31n. circle 

=!f IN CIRCLE 

6 

1 0 
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